(e) Under IAS 39, the equity and other instruments, which were classified as: available-for-sale
financial assets and financial assets at cost, amounting to $14,675,004 and $686,644,
respectively, were reclassified as "financial assets at fair value through profit or loss" under
IFRS 9.

D. The reconcilation of allowance for impairment and provision from December 31, 2017, as these
are impaired under IAS 39, to January 1, 2018, as these are expected to be impaired under IFRS
9, are as follows:

In line with the regulations under IFRS 9 on provision for impairment, loss allowance of
receivables, loss allowance of bills discounted and loans, other financial assets and liabilities
reserve were increased by $165,163, $2,697,619, $124,303 and $54,728, respectively, retained
earnings and non-controlling interests decreased by $2,992,937 and $48,876, respectively.

E. The significant accounts as of December 31, 2017, September 30, 2017 and for the nine months
ended September 30, 2017 are as follows:

Measurement classification

 Allowance for impairment

under IAS 39 and

recognized amount under

IAS 37 Reclassifications Remeasurements

 Allowance for

impairment

under IFRS 9

Receivables - net 1,419,704$   -$   165,163$   1,584,867$

Other financial assets- net 686,182   -   124,303   810,485

Bills discounted and loans 11,790,335   3,766)(   2,697,619   14,484,188

Liabilities reserve 275,664   -   54,728   330,392

Financial assets at fair value
  other comprehensive income

113   -   140,356   140,469

Financial assets at
  amortised cost 78,984   1,092   39,588   119,664

Total 14,250,982$   2,674)($   3,221,757$   17,470,065$

~220~

(A) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Item December 31, 2017 September 30, 2017

Financial assets held for trading :
  Commercial paper 42,766,168$   40,189,636$
  Time deposits 530,003   1,688,040
  Beneficiary certificates / securities 42,483,289   30,349,341
  Stocks of companies listed on TSE or OTC 27,559,376   27,421,253
  Emerging stocks 1,200,434   927,866
  Government bonds 22,208,904   14,979,082